R A D I O C A R B O N , Vol 49, Nr 2, 2007 , ρ 8 6 5 - 8 7 5 © 2 0 0 7 by the Arizona Board of R e g e n t s on behalf of the University of Arizona
IS THERE A TIME-TRANSGRESSIVE HOLOCENE OPTIMUM IN THE EAST ASIAN
MONSOON AREA?
Weijian Zhou 1 ' 2 ' 3 · Shaohua Song 1 ' 5 · G Burr 4 · A J Τ Jull 4 · Xuefeng Lu 1 ' 2 · Huagui Yu 1 ' 5 ·
Peng Cheng 1 ' 5
ABSTRACT. We have carried out a multiproxy analysis of high-resolution eutrophic peat/mud, sand dune, and loess/paleo-
sol sequences covering the Holocene period in both southern and northern China, in order to test the hypothesis of a time-
transgressive Holocene optimum in the East Asian monsoon area (An et al. 2000). Samples were radiocarbon dated to estab-

C 1 8 : 0 ratios indicate greater alterations of fatty acids under warmer conditions. The w-alkane ACL is
a potential proxy for changes in both humidity and temperature. When humidity and temperature
increase, the ACL is higher. Pollen such as Castanopsis/Lithocarpus (warm, wet, and sensitive to
winter temperature) is the most diagnostic index to reconstruct environmental changes in this
region. Zhou et al. (2004) conclude that high values of the ratio of Castanopsis and Lithocarpus pol-
len, both broad-leaved evergreen trees, indicate a warm and moist environment. Our multiproxies
show that the Dingnan peat bog experienced 5 major changes during the last 16 kyr BP.
Dingnan Site
Figure 2 depicts the stratigraphie sequence at Dingnan and its 1 4 C chronology, which is also shown
in Table 1. Detailed examination of the sediments shows that all proxies (TOC from 2-42%, CPI-
ALK from 1.3-9.0, C 1 8 : 1 / C 1 8 : 0 from 0.03-0.55, ACL-ALK from 28-30.6, and Castanopsis/Litho-
carpus from 0.5-32%) fluctuated with time.
Table 1 1 4 C data for Dingnan. All samples are 90-300 μΐΏ peat.
Depth 1 4 C age Cal age BP
Sample nr Lab code 3 (cm) (BP) (2σ )
JXDN30 AA29575 30 2395 ± 70 2327-2715
JXDN35 AA29574 35 2295 ± 50 2150-2367
JXDN40 AA33735 40 2410 ± 4 5 2344-2544
JXDN43 AA32053 43 3790 ± 85 3965-4418
JXDN47 AA33736 47 4265 ± 55 4787^971
JXDN83 AA31665 83 4820 ± 50 5465-5654
JXDN105 AA33737 105 5075 ± 50 5710-5922
JXDN110 AA31666 110 5135 ± 5 0 5840-5953
JXDN126 AA31667 126 5415 ± 5 0 6173-6303
JXDN180 AA31668 180 8765 ± 65 9550-9948
JXDN185 AA29572 185 8325 ± 60 9189-9471
JXDN211 AA31699 211 10,060 ± 7 5 11,305-11,836
JXDN240 AA31670 240 11,355 ± 8 5 13,086-13,382
JXDN245 AA33744 245 11,310 ± 7 5 13,061-13,325
JXDN251 AA31671 251 12,520 ± 8 5 14,211-15,019
JXDN290 AA29571 290 13,120+100 15,141-15,942
JXDN296 AA31672 296 13,800 ± 9 5 16,036-16,869
a A A = lab code of the NSF-AMS facility, University of Arizona, Tucson, Arizona, USA.
From -15.6 to 14.3 kyr cal BP (2.80-2.52 m), the first organic carbon-rich peat layer accumulated.
High TOC indicates drier conditions. High rc-alkane carbon preference index (CPI) values suggest
organic matter degradation was suppressed, but low C 1 8 : 1 / C 1 8 : 0 values contradict this interpretation.